Grand Junction, Colorado February 6, 1925

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in regular adjourned session at 11:00 o'clock A.M. with President Hirons presiding. Those present and answering at roll call were Councilmen Hirons, Miller, Hampson & Murr; City Manager Garrett, City Clerk Peck & City Attorney Tupper.

The proof of publication entitled "AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE WHOLE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS MADE IN AND FOR COMBINED SEWER DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 178 AS AMENDED, AND PURSUANT TO THE RESOLUTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SAID ORDINANCE 178, AS AMENDED, APPROVING THE APPORTIONMENT OF SAID COST TO EACH LOT OR TRACT OF LAND IN SAID DISTRICT, ASSESSING A SHARE OF SAID COST AGAINST EACH LOT OR TRACT OF LAND IN SAID DISTRICT AND PRESCRIBING THE MANNER FOR THE COLLECTION AND PAYMENT OF SAID ASSESSMENT" was read. Councilman Murr moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that the proof of publication be accepted and filed, upon which motion the following vote was cast: Councilmen present voting yea, Hirons, Miller, Murr & Hampson. All the Councilmen present voting yea, the President declared the motion carried.

Councilman Hampson moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that the proposed ordinance be brot up for final passage. Motion carried unanimously.

The proposed ordinance was then read by the Clerk.

Councilman Murr moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that the proposed ordinance as just read and entitled "AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE WHOLE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS MADE IN AND FOR COMBINED SEWER DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 178 AS AMENDED, AND PURSUANT TO THE RESOLUTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, ADOPTED TO SAID ORDINANCE 178, AS AMENDED, APPROVING APPORTIONMENT OF SAID COST TO EACH LOT OR TRACT OF LAND IN SAID DISTRICT, ASSESSING A SHARE OF SAID COST AGAINST EACH LOT OR TRACT OF LAND IN SAID DISTRICT AND PRESCRIBING THE MANNER FOR THE COLLECTION AND PAYMENT OF SAID ASSESSMENT" be passed and adopted, numbered 376, and published. Upon which motion the following vote was cast: Councilmen voting yea, Hirons, Miller, Hampson & Murr. Councilman voting Nay; none. All the Councilmen present voting yea, the President declared the motion carried and the ordinance duly passed and adopted.

There being no further business to come before the meeting the Council adjourned upon motion of Councilman Hampson, seconded by Councilman Miller.

/s/ Fred A. Peck